

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 35646 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 TO 4

(Application for Seeking Permission to File Special Leave Petition)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue notice on the application seeking permission to file special leave petition as also on the special leave petition.”

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the three Respondents through Registered Post A. D. Mr. Abhish Kumar, advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of all the respondents.

Service of Show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 15.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Despite last opportunity granted to the Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 defects in the counter affidavit have not been cured. Considering the fact that the parties have entered appearance and even after giving opportunity though they have filed counter affidavit, but the same remains defective.

Matter falls under complete category. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court in accordance with law.”

It is submitted that Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate has on 16.12.2014 cured the defects in counter affidavit by filing an application for exemption from filing official translation (copy of counter affidavit is enclosed).

It is submitted that Mr. M. P. Shorawala, advocate has on 17.11.2014 filed an application for impleadment as petitioner on behalf of applicant but same is defective & counsel has not cured defects despite this Registry's letter dated 21.11.2014, being defective. The said application is not circulated to the Hon'ble Court and the same is kept in the file.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 09th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

..2/-

Copy to:

Mr. Birendra Kumar Srivastava, Advocate
Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RA